
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 2.30 PM

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Barnes
Councillor Mrs Bassadone (Chairman)

Councillor Taylor

For further information, please contact Trudi Coston - 01442 228224 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]. 

4. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE  (Pages 5 - 58)

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING  (Pages 59 - 60)

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to:



[Type text]

*********************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2015

*********************************************************************************************************
Present –

MEMBERS: 

Councillors Mrs Green (Chairman), Hearn and G Sutton 

OFFICERS:

Barbara Lisgarten Legal Services Team Leader
Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader
Sally Taylor Lead Licensing Officer 
Pauline Bowles Member Support Officer 

Other Persons Present:

Miss B - Applicant
CF - Applicant’s Representative
Sergeant M Saunders - Hertfordshire Constabulary
M Ward - Hertfordshire Constabulary Licensing Officer

The meeting began at 2.30 pm 
 
1. INTRODUCTIONS

The Chairman introduced herself, the Councillors on the Sub-Committee and the officers 
present. The Chairman then asked the other persons present to introduce themselves. 

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 were deferred until the next meeting of 
Sub-Committee.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests. 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the public be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



[Type text]

excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to 
an individual which would be likely to reveal her identity.

6. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE WITH POLICE OBJECTION

The sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a personal licence.

Full details of the decision are in the Part II minute.

The meeting finished at 3.25 pm.

Page 4



Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 17 November 2015

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Application for grant of Club Premises Certificate

Contact: Sally Taylor – Lead Licensing Officer

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a club 
premises certificate, which requires consideration and 
determination by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the 
adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee considers the contents of the report, 
and representations made in respect of the application, and 
determines the application in accordance with the options set 
out below.

Corporate 
objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Applications are required to be considered with regard to 

the promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention 
of public nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Dacorum Delivers
 Consideration of applications for premises licences and 

club premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk 
of judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions.

Implications: Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No 
new policy implications arise.

Consultees:
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and 
differ depending upon the type of application. Details of 
representations made by
[...]
Sub-
Committees should be aware that such departures could give rise to an 
appeal or judicial review.

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only 
precise, necessary and proportionate conditions, which promote one or 
more of the licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence or 
certificate. The Sub-Committee should only impose such conditions as are 
necessary to promote the licensing objectives arising out of the 
consideration of the representations received , and should avoid straying 
into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other statutory provisions are 
not considered to be appropriate.

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the 
Responsible Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence 
and make recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives.

3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by 
the Sub-Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals 
may be instituted by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 
days of being notified of the decision.

4. Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1. When determining an application for the grant of a club premises certificate 
(under section 71), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the 

Page 7



following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:

(a) grant the certificate subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and 
conditions consistent with the club operating schedule modified to such 
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives;

(b) exclude from the scope of the certificate any of the qualifying club 
activities to which the application relates;

(c) reject the application.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following application requires consideration and determination by the 
Sub-Committee. Further details on the application are contained in the 
indicated appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

1

Tring Town Amateur Football Club
Miswell Sports Pavilion
Miswell Lane
Tring
Hertfordshire HP23 4BX

Application for grant of 
Club Premises 
Certificate (s.71 of the 
Licensing Act 2003)

Page 8



APPENDIX 1

Applicants name Tring Town Amateur Football Club

Name and address of premises Miswell Lane Pavilion
Miswell Lane
Tring
Hertfordshire
HP23 4BX

Ward Tring West and Rural

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is not currently subject to authorisation under the Licensing 
Act 2003.

1.2 The premises was previously subject to a club premises certificate, held by a 
different body. That authorisation was surrendered in March 2015. 

2. Application

2.1 An application has been made by Tring Town Amateur Football Club for 
the grant of a new club premises certificate, under section 71 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and this application is set out at Annex A1. The 
application originally sought to authorise the following qualifying club 
activities:

Recorded music,
Supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a 
member of the club (for consumption on the premises)

Wednesday       17:00 hours until 23:00 hours
Friday                 17:00 hours until 23:30 hours
Saturday             12:00 hours until 01:00 hours

Entertainment similar to music/dance
Wednesday        17:00 hours until 23:00 hours 
Saturday             12:00 hours until 23:00 hours

Hours club premises are open to members and guests
Wednesday       17:00 hours until 23:00 hours
Friday           17:00 hours until 23:30 hours
Saturday             12:00 hours until 01:00 hours

The application also requested the following non-standard timings for all 
qualifying club activities:

Christmas Eve 17:00 hours until 23:30 hours
New Year’s Eve 16:00 hours until 03:00 hours
Bank holidays throughout the year      17:00 hours until 23:30 hours

Televised special live sporting occasions to include: FIFA world 
cup, UEFA European Cup, UEFA Champions League and any 
World Cup event.

Page 9



2.2 Following receipt of representations and after closure of the consultation 
period, the applicant submitted an amendment to the application as 
follows: 

Supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a 
member of the club (for consumption on the premises):

Wednesday       17:00 hours until 21:45 hours
Friday                 17:00 hours until 21:45 hours
Saturday             13:00 hours until 22:30 hours

From 30 minutes prior to kickoff in televised competitive England 
international football matches (FIFA World Cup, UEFA European 
Championships, or similar), until 30 minutes after the end of the 
match.

Hours club premises are open to members and guests
Wednesday       17:00 hours until 22:00 hours
Friday                 17:00 hours until 22:00 hours
Saturday             13:00 hours until 23:00 hours

From 30 minutes prior to kickoff in televised competitive England 
international football matches (FIFA World Cup, UEFA European 
Championships, or similar), until 30 minutes after the end of the 
match.

Recorded music; Entertainment similar to music/dance
Removed from the application

All other non-standard timings removed from the application.

A further measure to be added to the operating schedule, namely that the 
beer garden will only be open on Saturdays from 13:00 hours to 18:00 
hours.

The amendment is set out at Annex A2.

2.3 A plan of the premises and map of the area are set out at Annexes B1 and B2

2.4 At the time of writing this report the applicant had advised the licensing 
authority of their intention to hold a meeting with local residents to present the 
amendments to the application and discuss residents’ concerns.

3. Details of Representations

3.1 Representations were received in respect of the application between 
2nd October and 30th October 2015

3.2 18 representations and a petition (13 signatories) were received from 
residents living in the vicinity of the premises, citing concerns in respect of 
public nuisance and possible crime and disorder. These representations are 
set out at Annexes C1 to C19 respectively.

3.3 A further representation was received from Environmental Health (Pollution), 
citing concerns in respect of public nuisance from amplified music.  This 
representation is set out at Annex D.

Page 10



3.3 The following responses were received from responsible authority officers in 
respect of the application:
Police: No relevant representations.
Fire Officer: No relevant representations

4. Observations

4.1 Relevant extracts from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
statutory guidance are set out at Annex E.

Page 11



Annex A1

Application for club premises certificate

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Annex A2
Amendment to the application

From: Stephen Meager 
Sent: 04 November 2015 15:46
To: Sally Taylor
Subject: Re: Tring Town Amateur FC : representations

Hello Sally, here our amendments we wish to make on are club premises licence

We wish to remove the provision of recorded music 

We wish to change are hours to these:-

Hours Club premises are open to members and guests:

WEDNESDAY 17:00 HOURS TO 22:00 HOURS

FRIDAY 17:00 HOURS TO 22:00 HOURS

SATURDAY 13:00 HOURS TO 23:00 HOURS

Supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a member of 
the club – For consumption on the premises

WEDNESDAY 17:00 HOURS TO 21:45 HOURS 

FRIDAY 17:00 HOURS TO 21:45 HOURS 

SATURDAY 13:00 HOURS TO 22:30 HOURS

We wish to remove All non standard timings from the application, WITH THE 
EXCEPTION OF: All England Football International COMPETITIVE 
matches: Licensable activities to commence 30 minutes before kick off and 
cease 30 minutes after the end of the match.

Also we wish to Ad on something for child protection- we will CLOSE the 
beer garden on Wednesday and Friday evenings and will ONLY be open 
SATURDAY 13:00-18:00.

Many Thanks

Stephen Meager
Club Chairman 
Tring Town AFC 

Page 24



On 4 Nov 2015, at 16:38, Sally Taylor <Sally.Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi again

So, can I confirm – are you removing Entertainment of a similar description to Live and 
recorded music and performance of dance as well as Recorded music?

Are you ONLY asking for Supply of alcohol to club members and guests without the other 
licensable activities? Sorry to keep coming back to you but I have to be absolutely clear on 
this.

Regards

S A Taylor

Sally Taylor
Lead Licensing Officer
Legal Governance
Dacorum Borough Council
Tel: 01442 228470
 

 From: Stephen Meager 
Sent: 04 November 2015 16:44
To: Sally Taylor
Subject: Re: Tring Town Amateur FC : representations

Hello Sally, yes only licence for supply of alcohol! We will never show recorded shows at the 
clubhouse only live tv. 

Many Thanks

Stephen Meager
Club Chairman 
Tring Town AFC 

Page 25

mailto:Sally.Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk


Annex B1
Plan of premises 

Page 26



Annex B2
Map of area

Page 27



Annex C1
From: 
Sent: 08 October 2015 19:50
To: Licensing Mailbox
Subject: Tring Town Amateur Football Club

We are wholly against this license application. We feel it is totally inappropriate in a 
residential area. We were disturbed on a regular basis when Tring Athletic used this building 
as a club house and ran licensed events on s Saturday evening. If music was playing it was 
audible through open windows. Our house backs onto the public footpath and despite the 
clubs best efforts, club goers who have been drinking do not leave quietly. This can be 
constant over 1 or 2 hours as people leave at different times. Ourselves and other 
neig
[...]
resumably practice night) should suffice for after-match socialising at the weekend too. 
Matches take place in the afternoon. Most televised football is over by 22:00.

I live opposite the entrance to the ground on the corner of Miswell Lane and Beaconsfield 
Road. My bedroom windows overlook the entrance gates. 
Many of the footballers' cars will be parked outside my house - they already are. I fear that if 
events finish at 01:00 in the morning then it will be outside my house that goodbyes are 
shouted and car doors slammed. I see that in mitigation of local nuisance users will be 
reminded to be quiet. But these are mostly young men, not a group usually noted for their 
consideration.

I expect there are special occasions, New Year's Eve, World Cups, etc., where it is reasonable 
for a later finish. I suggest that the number of such events be limited to so-many a year, and 
that their dates be advertised in advance on the club's website so we can be forewarned.

Please acknowledge receipt of this email.

Yours

Tring, HP23 4DP

Page 37



Annex C8

Page 38



Annex C9

Page 39



Annex C10

From: 
Sent: 25 October 2015 20:08
To: Licensing Mailbox
Subject: Application for grant of Club Premises Certificate, Tring Town Amateur Football 
Club, Miswell Lane, Tring, Hertfordshire HP23 4BX

Dear Sir or Madam,

I have been a West and Central Hertfordshire Magistrate for many years and have had 
considerable experience of licencing applications from when we used to have a specific 
licencing bench. Further to a number of complaints made to me by local residents, I have 
just read the application for grant of Club Premises Certificate, Tring Town Amateur Football 
Club, Miswell Lane, Tring, Hertfordshire HP23 4BX.
I consider the request for a licence to serve alcohol until from 12.00 noon on Saturday until 
01.00am each and every Sunday morning completely unnecessary and contrary to section 
(d) prevention of public nuisance. 
It would be entirely reasonable to grant th
[...]
 on 
the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their 
written representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed 
to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation. 

9.37 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give 
appropriate weight to: 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties; 
 this Guidance; 
 its own statement of licensing policy. 

9.38 The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the 
conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide 
reasons to support it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the parties. 
Notification of a decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the 
party to appeal. After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may 
grant the application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition 
that is merely aspirational. For example, conditions may not be attached which relate 
solely to the health of customers rather than their direct physical safety. Any 
conditions added to the licence must be those imposed at the hearing or those 
agreed when a hearing has not been necessary.

Imposed conditions

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

Page 58



PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS CONDUCTED BY THE
LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

(PREMISES-RELATED APPLICATIONS)

The Sub-Committee will follow the procedure below when conducting a hearing:

1. The Chairman will open the meeting by:
a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (indicating any substitutions) and the 

Officers present, to the parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

b) Stating the nature of the matter to be considered (including a reference to the name 
of the premises or place concerned); and

c) Explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chairman will ask the parties to the hearing who are present to introduce 
themselves:
a) The Chairman will establish whether any parties wish to nominate a spokesman to 

speak on behalf of several parties;
b) The Sub-Committee will consider:

i) any prior request made by a party for permission for any other person (witnesses) 
to address the Sub-Committee; and

ii) any request to provide late documentary or other information and will only take 
the same into account with the consent of all parties.

3. The Chairman will establish whether Members of the Sub-Committee:
a) have an interest to declare;
b) have visited the premises or place which is the the subject of the application;
c) have read the papers before them.

4. The Chairman will ask the Officers present to confirm whether there has been 
compliance with all relevant requirements and to present the report, highlighting any late 
withdrawal of applications or representations.

5. Members may ask any relevant question of any Officer.

6. The Chairman will ask the parties to address the Sub-Committee in the following order:
a) In the case of a review application:

i) The review applicant (or police/council officer, if the review follows a closure 
order);

ii) The licence-holder;
iii) Any responsible authority or other person who has made a relevant 

representation to the application.
b) In any other case:

i) The applicant;
ii) Any responsible authority or other person who has made a relevant 

representation to the application.

7. Parties may not introduce new issues when addressing the Sub-Committee – they may 
only speak on and around the matters contained in applications, representations or 
notices, or on any matter of which the licensing authority has requested clarification.

8. After each party has spoken, Members of the Sub-Committee may ask relevant 
questions of that party.

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



9. Requests from a party to question or cross-examine another party will be considered 
individually by the Sub-Committee, and will be permitted only if the Sub-Committee is of 
the view that it this required in order for Members to consider the representations, 
application or notice.

10. The Chairman will invite any party who has previously spoken to summarise their points 
if they wish to do so, in the reverse order to that followed previously.

11. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written on the 
matter before them and make their decision. The Chairman may request that all persons 
other than the Members of the Sub-Committee and their legal adviser withdraw from the 
meeting room during this process – if any further clarification or information is required 
from any person, all parties will be recalled.

12. The legal adviser shall inform the hearing of any advice that they have given the Sub-
Committee during their deliberations.

13. The Chairman will confirm the decision reached by the Sub-Committee, including any 
additional conditions imposed upon the licence, and the reasons for the decision. Written 
confirmation of the decision will be sent by the licensing authority to all pa

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

17 NOVEMBER 2015

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Barnes
Mrs Bassadone (Chairman)
Taylor

Officers: Barbara Lisgarten Legal Governance Team Leader
Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader
Michelle Anderson Corporate Support Team Leader-

Democracy

Also Attendance:
Mr A Meager  Applicant’s Father/Secretary of the TTAF Club
Mr S Mills  Local Resident
Mr R Jeffreys Local Resident
The meeting began at 2.30 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman. 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests. 

4  APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

Tring Town Amateur Football Club
Miswell Lane
Tring
Hertfordshire
HP23 4BX



The Chairman asked the Members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda. Councillors Barnes and Taylor confirmed they had read the 
documents at hand. 

R Hill made the following statement:

‘‘You have before you an application for the grant of a new club premises certificate 
for Tring Town Amateur Football Club, in respect of the Miswell Sports Pavillion, off 
Miswell Lane in Tring.

A club premises certificate only authorises the provision of permitted activities for 
club members and their bona fide guests. It would not permit events to be provided 
for the general public, unlike premises licences.
The application is set out in the report packs, and the applicant has offered a 
reduction from the times originally sought to those shown at para 2.2. of the appendix 
report, on page 8.

As a result of this reduction, and following a meeting organised by the applicant at 
the premises on the 6th November, three of the representations have been withdrawn 
– those at annexes C10, C16 and D of the report.

Representatives of the applicant club and those persons who made representations 
have been invited to attend today’s meeting to address the Committee.
The options available to the Committee today are set out at para 4.1 of the main 
report, on pages 5-6 of the bundle. The Committee are reminded that any steps 
taken must be considered appropriate in order to promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, and that reasons should be given to explain why the decision 
was reached.’’

The Committee had no questions for R Hill.

The Chairman asked the Applicant if he would like to say anything before the Sub-
Committee were invited to ask him questions. 

A Meager, the father of the applicant, gave the following statement:

‘’I am the applicant but I’m the most senior person in the club.  We have taken over 
the site which has seen football played on it for over 50 years.  We have taken over 
the lease from the council.  We provide local sport for local kids in that end of the 
town and actively encouraging them to get involved.  Previously the site was looking 
like a bomb site but now looks great, it’s a respectable site now with grass cut, and a 
tidy site and good feedback has been received.  While the site is now being used it 
doesn’t encourage vandals or bad behaviour.  The activities are provided to kids at 
next to nothing and we have got grants from the football association for equipment.  
The hours in question are for Saturdays only really in order to get extra revenue to 
pay for electric, water and pitch. We feel that we need a bar to continue to grow the 
game.’’  

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions.

Councillor Taylor agreed with the enthusiasm about what has been done with the 
site.  He asked how many members there were.



3

A Meager confirmed there were 40 members.

Councillor Taylor said that the certificate would be for members, but asked if they 
could sign in guests, if so how many?
A Meager confirmed a maximum of 2 guests could be signed in.

Councillor Taylor said that the council was looking at the future and didn’t have 
information on what the past had been.  With regards to the new plans for the site he 
asked how they would cope with the parking (access is by foot and parking a 
premium).
A Meager explained that half of members live within walking distance.  There would 
probably see around 5-10 extra cars on match days so there had never been a 
parking issue.  

Councillor Barnes asked the age range of members?
A Meager confirmed the age ranged from 16 to 40 years.

Councillor Barnes noted they were rejuvenating the area.  He asked how an alcohol 
licence would help with providing young people with an activity.
A Meager said that if they sold a few drinks, it would bring in extra revenue that 
would go back into the club. They have recently employed a national FA coach so 
that was what the money was used for.  If kids play better football, they enjoy it more.

Councillor Taylor asked if he had met with the residents.
A Meager noted that his son did but only 2 turned up.

Councillor Taylor said that the application before us had gone over and above what 
they were looking for and was significantly different following the local meeting.
A Meager said this was not a business.  They just wanted to run a bar to get enough 
revenue for the kids. They could put whatever necessary restrictions in place.
When asked, A Meager confirmed they had two teams who had a match every week 
until Christmas time.

Mr S Mills asked through the Chairman, if there was any connection with the club at 
Cow Lane.
A Meager said there was no connection and a lot of their players come from out of 
the area.

The Chairman invited the residents present to speak.

Mr S Mills was a little surprised to see the application. He asked if they were sub-
letting from the council.
R Hill confirmed that Tring Athletic surrendered the lease to DBC in March so this 
was now a separate lease.

Mr S Mills explained that the effects of the last owners were damaging for the area 
and there had been problems with local youths with fires etc.  If alcohol was 
introduced again he feared it would attract the undesirable to get into the premises.  
As a nearby resident he was concerned with the future life of the club.  The local 
undesirables are liable to attack it.  He was pleased with the new times but raised 
concerns about the noise and drunken behaviour that will come.  He took issue with 



parking along Miswell Lane and felt that parking would spread to other areas.  He felt 
there was inadequate parking available.

The Chairman noted that parking was not the issue as the grant was only concerned 
with the clubhouse. 

Councillor Barnes felt that a new club selling alcohol would be more secure than the 
previous empty property.
R Hill reiterated that the application was about alcohol.  All things external such as 
parking were not in the powers of the Committee.

Mr S Mills asked then if the parking was a Planning matter. He asked how could the 
council give someone a licence if there were parking problems.
R Hill said it was potentially a planning issue but the sport and club had been in 
existing use.  Today was about activities within the clubhouse.

Mr Jefferies read out his letter which had been included in the agenda pack as Annex 
C8. In addition he said it had been written before the amendment. He was a relatively 
new resident so did not experience the problems before. The biggest reasons for 
residents’ concerns were for music being played until late.   However, now the 
application for music and the hours has reduced, particularly Saturday, a lot of what 
we felt has been ameliorated.

The Chairman asked Mr Jefferies if he attended the local meeting.
He said he did not attend as he had heard about it the evening before so it was too 
short notice.

The Chairman invited those who had previously spoken to summarise their points

SUMMARY
Mr S Mills was reasonably happy with the hours as adjusted.  Hopefully they will 
keep the music down for the sake of the local children.  He still had concerns over 
the security of the site as it would have alcohol on the premises for four days, 
unattended. 

A Meager said the first application was withdrawn after feedback from residents.  
This showed that we listened to people. He felt that regular use of the site would 
deter any vandalism. He would listen to any recommendations for extra security. 
The Committee moved into private session to consider the matter.

RESOLVED

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application for a new club premises 
certificate, with the modified hours offered by the applicant prior to the hearing, 
namely:

Supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a member 
of the club (for consumption on the premises):
Wednesday       17:00 hours until 21:45 hours
Friday                 17:00 hours until 21:45 hours
Saturday             13:00 hours until 22:30 hours



5

From 30 minutes prior to kick off in televised competitive England international 
football matches (FIFA World Cup, UEFA European Championships, or similar), 
until 30 minutes after the end of the match.

Hours club premises are open to members and guests
Wednesday       17:00 hours until 22:00 hours
Friday                 17:00 hours until 22:00 hours
Saturday             13:00 hours until 23:00 hours

From 30 minutes prior to kick off in televised competitive England international 
football matches (FIFA World Cup, UEFA European Championships, or similar), 
until 30 minutes after the end of the match.

Recorded music; Entertainment similar to music/dance
Removed from the application

The Sub-Committee had carefully considered the application, the written 
representations and the verbal submissions made by the parties at the hearing.

They noted that the applicant club had offered a significant reduction to the hours 
and licensable activities originally requested, which went beyond what was 
suggested in many of the representations. They also noted that, as a result of the 
reduction in hours and a meeting organised by the applicant club, a number of the 
representations had been withdrawn.

The Sub-Committee considered that the amendments offered were very 
accommodating, and that the Sub-Committee were satisfied that granting the 
modified application would be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

The Meeting ended at 3.29 pm


